PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI9082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sandbar Technologies LLC	01/18/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	RV Mobile Power, LLC
Street Address:	830 Kinnear Road
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43212

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17729294
Application Number:	16105273
Application Number:	17102907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2819624503

Email: tdunham@ctumeylawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Tyler Dunham
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 890226

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77068-9998

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANEAN HARGIS	
SIGNATURE:	JANEAN HARGIS	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=1780-00100-00101-00102-Patent Assignment Sandbar-RVMP SIGNED#page1.tif source=1780-00100-00101-00102-Patent Assignment Sandbar-RVMP SIGNED#page2.tif source=1780-00100-00101-00102-Patent Assignment Sandbar-RVMP SIGNED#page3.tif

PATENT 508375926 REEL: 066397 FRAME: 0501

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of the 15th day of January 2024 by and between Sandbar Technologies LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the state of Ohio and having a business address located at 4000 Lyon Drive; Columbus, OH 43220 ("Assignor") AND RV Mobile Power, LLC a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the state of Ohio and having a business address located at 830 Kinnear Road; Columbus, OH 43212 ("Assignee")

For at least One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) and for other Good and Valuable Consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, and transfer to Assignee (including its successors and assigns), the entire right, title and interest, throughout the entire world, in perpetuity, together with all rights of priority, in and to the following inventions:

- ENERGY EFFICIENT WATER HEATER, as described and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 16/105,273, filed August 20, 2018, now United States Patent Number 10,876,767; and
- ENERGY EFFICIENT WATER HEATER, as described and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 17/102,907, filed November 24, 2020, now United States Patent Number 11,313,590; and
- ENERGY EFFICIENT WATER HEATER, as described and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 17/729,294, filed April 26, 2022.

Assignor further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the inventions as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the inventions, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the inventions.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the inventions in the United States and all foreign countries, in Assignee's name.

PATENT REEL: 066397 FRAME: 0502 Assignor hereby promises and agrees that Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the inventions and any patents which may issue on the inventions. Assignor will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. Assignor will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the inventions or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee. Assignor will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and Requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the Assignee.

Assignor further does hereby assign all rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection.

Assignor further does hereby assign all rights to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

Assignor further does hereby assign all international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

Assignor asserts that they the sole owner of the inventions and Assignee asserts that they are desirous of acquiring all of the interest therein.

Each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver, at the reasonable request of the other party hereto, such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as such other party may reasonably request to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 066397 FRAME: 0503 CTLG Ref. No's. 1780-00100, 1780-00101, 1780-00102

The validity, interpretation, performance and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Ohio without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions (whether of the State of Ohio or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Ohio.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date first above written.

Sandbar Technologies LLC, as Assignor
DocuSigned by:
J imfay @ Carreyo
Controlling Shareholder
Sandbar Technologies LLC
Date: 1/18/2024
RV Mobile Power, LLC, as Assignee
DocuSigned by:
Brian Carmidiael
Brian @armichael
President
RV Mobile Power, LLC
1/15/2024

PATENT REEL: 066397 FRAME: 0504

RECORDED: 02/06/2024